
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-07-04 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Recovery Resources Substance Use Disorder (SUD) 

Prevention Program  
2. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc 
3. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Crisis Stabilization Unit (CSU) 
4. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services, Inc  
5. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-01-05, Cuyahoga Residents at C.H. Everett House    
6. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Hitchcock Center for Women Recovery Housing  
7. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04, Property Management for ADAMHS Owned Property  
8. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Catholic Charities Employment Program  
9. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-09-05, Northeast Ohio Collaborative Withdrawal 

Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion  
10. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04, Community Assessment and Treatment Services 

(CATS) 
11. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program 

and Shelter Jail Diversion Services 
12. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04 Care Response Communications and Community 

Engagement Consultant 
  

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Recovery Resources Substance Use Disorder (SUD) 
Prevention Program for the time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the 
allocation by $75,000.00 bringing the total program allocation to $350,000.00 for the SUD 
Prevention Program; and, 

2. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc for the time period 
August 1, 2024 to December to increase the total contract by $3,750 ($50 per home visit) to add 
funding for the Class 2 Residential Facility Peer Seal of Quality Program; and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, FrontLine Service Crisis Stabilization Unit (CSU) for the 
time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the allocation by $35,000.00 for 
the Crisis Stabilization Unit; and,   

4. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services, Inc to 
amend the contract to reflect the name change from Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Services, Inc (LCADA) to Riveon Mental Health and Recovery effective July 1, 2024; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-01-05, Cuyahoga Residents at C.H. Everett House for the time 
period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the allocation by $100,000.00 for the 
identified program bringing the total allocation to $200,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. Signature Health; and,    

6. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Hitchcock Center for Women Recovery Housing for the 
time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the allocation by $70,000.00 
bringing the total program allocation to $510,000.00 for the Recovery Housing program; and,  

7. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04, Property Management for ADAMHS Owned Property 
for the time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase funding by $200,000.00 
for the identified program for the following contract: 
a. Emerald Development and Economic Network (EDEN); and,  



8. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Catholic Charities Employment Program for the time 
period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase funding by $75,000.00 bringing the 
total allocation to $200,000.00 for the Employment Program; and, 

9. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-09-05, Northeast Ohio Collaborative Withdrawal 
Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion for the time period July 1, 2023 to 
June 30, 2024 to revise the final allocations for the SFY2024 funding to reflect actual 
spending during the project period for the following contracts: 
a. Stella Maris - $150,000.00 
b. Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000.00 
c.    Lake County ADAMHS Board - $191,050.00 
d. Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000.00 
e. Applewood (Cuyahoga County) - $322,512.27 
f.    Applewood (Lorain County) - $322,512.27 
g. Ravenwood - $150,000.00 
h. Silver Maple Recovery Center - $51,189.03; and, 

10. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04, Community Assessment and Treatment Services 
(CATS) Recovery Housing Program for the time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 
2024 to increase the allocation by $175,000.00 bringing the total program allocation to 
$325,000.00 for the Recovery/Sober Housing Program; and,  

11. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program 
and Shelter Jail Diversion Services to increase the total allocation by $450,243.23 
($319,291.53 to Emerald Development and Economic Network, Inc and $130,951.70 to 
FrontLine Service) and to extend the contract for Emerald Development and Economic 
Network (EDEN), Inc until June 30, 2025 and to extend the contract for FrontLine Service 
until December 31, 2024; and,  

12. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04 Care Response Communications and Community 
Engagement Consultant to increase the allocation by $92,632.00 and to correct the project 
total to reflect $306,321.99 for the following contract: 
a. R Strategy Group; and,  
 
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board staff recommends that the Board Directors approve or ratify said 
contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 

1. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Recovery Resources Substance Use Disorder (SUD) 
Prevention Program for the time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the 
allocation by $75,000.00 bringing the total program allocation to $350,000.00 for the SUD 
Prevention Program; and, 

2. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc for the time period 
August 1, 2024 to December to increase the total contract by $3,750 ($50 per home visit) to add 
funding for the Class 2 Residential Facility Peer Seal of Quality Program; and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, FrontLine Service Crisis Stabilization Unit (CSU) for the 
time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the allocation by $35,000.00 for 
the Crisis Stabilization Unit; and,   

4. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services, Inc to 
amend the contract to reflect the name change from Lorain County Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Services, Inc (LCADA) to Riveon Mental Health and Recovery effective July 1, 2024; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-01-05, Cuyahoga Residents at C.H. Everett House for the time 
period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the allocation by $100,000.00 for the 
identified program bringing the total allocation to $200,000.00 for the following contract: 



a. Signature Health; and,    
6. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Hitchcock Center for Women Recovery Housing for the 

time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase the allocation by $70,000.00 
bringing the total program allocation to $510,000.00 for the Recovery Housing program; and,  

7. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04, Property Management for ADAMHS Owned Property 
for the time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase funding by $200,000.00 
for the identified program for the following contract: 
a. Emerald Development and Economic Network (EDEN); and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Catholic Charities Employment Program for the time 
period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to increase funding by $75,000.00 bringing the 
total allocation to $200,000.00 for the Employment Program; and, 

9. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-09-05, Northeast Ohio Collaborative Withdrawal 
Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion for the time period July 1, 2023 to 
June 30, 2024 to revise the final allocations for the SFY2024 funding to reflect actual 
spending during the project period for the following contracts: 
a. Stella Maris - $150,000.00 
b. Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000.00 
c.    Lake County ADAMHS Board - $191,050.00 
d. Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000.00 
e. Applewood (Cuyahoga County) - $322,512.27 
f.    Applewood (Lorain County) - $322,512.27 
g. Ravenwood - $150,000.00 
h. Silver Maple Recovery Center - $51,189.03; and, 

10. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04, Community Assessment and Treatment Services 
(CATS) Recovery Housing Program for the time period January 1, 2024 to December 31, 
2024 to increase the allocation by $175,000.00 bringing the total program allocation to 
$325,000.00 for the Recovery/Sober Housing Program; and,  

11. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program 
and Shelter Jail Diversion Services to increase the total allocation by $450,243.23 
($319,291.53 to Emerald Development and Economic Network, Inc and $130,951.70 to 
FrontLine Service) and to extend the contract for Emerald Development and Economic 
Network (EDEN), Inc until June 30, 2025 and to extend the contract for FrontLine Service 
until December 31, 2024. 

12. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-05-04 Care Response Communications and Community 
Engagement Consultant to increase the allocation by $92,632.00 and to correct the project 
total to reflect $306,321.99 for the following contract: 
a. R Strategy Group; and,  

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the 
foregoing resolution was adopted.  

 
AYES:  B. Addison, R. Blue, G. Boehm, E. Cade, J. Dixon, S. Galloway, P. James-Stewart,
  L. Johanek, K. Parks, M. Wimbiscus  
   
NAYS:  None 
 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
DATE ADOPTED:  July 31, 2024  


